
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.1905

TO BE ANSWERED ON 30th JULY, 2018


Euro VI Emission Norms

 1905. SHRI ASADUDDIN OWAISI:


पैट्रोलियम और प्राकृतिक गसै मंत्री

Will the Minister of PETROLEUM AND NATURAL GAS be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government has made/had proposed to make available Euro VI petrol and diesel in all the retail outlets in the National Capital from 1 st April, 2018 and if so, the details thereof?

(b) the extent to which introduction of this fuel has helped/is likely to help to reduce pollution in the city; and

(c) whether the Government proposes to introduce this fuel in other major cities where vehicular pollution level is very high and if so, the details thereof along with plan chalked out by the Government for other States in this regard?

ANSWER

पैट्रोलियम और प्राकृलिक गसै मंत्री (श्री धमेन्द्र प्रधान)

MINISTER OF PETROELUM & NATURAL GAS

(SHRI DHARMENDRA PRADHAN)


(a) As per direction of Government, Oil Marketing Companies have started supplying BS-VI auto fuels in NCT of Delhi w.e.f 01.04.2018.

(b) As per the assessment made by R&D Wing of IOCL, usage of BS-VI auto fuels in the non BS-VI compliant fleet of automobiles would reduce the emissions to some extent in NCT of Delhi. However, full benefits will be realised after BS-VI compliant vehicles are introduced in the country.

(c ) Government has decided to implement BS-VI auto fuel norms in the entire country including major cities w.e.f 01.04.2020.

*********

